hjh

AnIRIRE]
Decision No. 753839 - .

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of GREYHOUND LINES, INC., ) .
WESTERN GREYHOUND LINES DIVISION, for Application No, 50792
an oxder authorizing a Statewide (Filed Januaxy 2, 1969;

increase in express rates and main Amended February 14, 1969)
line passenger fares. .

W. L, McCracken, for Greyhound Lines, Inec, (Western
Sreynound Lines Division), Las Vegas-Tonopah-Reno
Stage Line, Inc., Moyers Stages, Crange Belt Stages,
Peerless Stage Lines, Inc., San Pedro Tramsit Lines,
and Vaca Valley Bus Lines, applicants.

Thomas J. O'Commor, City Attormey, by William C. Tavlox,
and Robert L, Laughead, for the City and County of
San Francisco; Louils Possner, for the City of Long
Beach; and Dwight L. Herr, £or the County of Samta Crucs;
interested parties.

William C. Bricea and Leonard L. Smaider, Coumsel, and

Geoznze P, Morrison and A. L. Gleleghem, for the
Commissmon statff.

INTERIM OPINION

Greyhound Lines, Imec., (Greyhound) is a wholly-owned
subsidiary of The Greyhound Corporation. Greyhound is engaged, as
a passenger stage corporation, in the tramsportation of passengers,
baggage and express generally statewide throughout Californmia.
Greyhound also operates throughout the contiguous 43 states and in
Canada and Mexdco. Western Greyhound Lines (now Greyhound Lines -
West) is an operating division of Greyhound, through which Greyhound
conducts transportation services in 25 states, including Califqrnia.

In this application Greyhound sceks to imcrease its
California intrastate mainline passenger fares by 10 percent; no
increase is sought in commutation fares or minimum fa:es; It alse
seeks to increase its basic express rates by approximately 16 perceat,

and to make changes in specific express charges and rules resulting




A, 50792 hih

in increases. Greyhound is joined with other applicants in a

request L0 increase joint express rates to the same levels as are

. sought for local service by Greyhound. Greyhound seeks also to

increase its joint fares with Vaca Valley Bus Lines between Travis
Air Forece Base, on the one hand, and San Francisco, San Francisco
Airport, Ozkland Army Terminal, and Oakland Airport, on the other
hand., Greyhound proposes to publish the increased mainline passenger
farxes by the use of conversion tables, pending reissuance of tke
several tariffs involved,

Public hearing on the application was held before
Commissioner Morrissey and Examiner Mallory om May 26, 27 ard 23, 1969
The proceeding was partially cubmitted on the latter date., The
matter was temporarily removed from the calendar and further hearings
will be held with respect to issues concerning adjustments to
investment for equipment and for services provided to Greyhound by
affiliated interests.

Evidence was presented on behalf of Greyhound by the
president of Western Greyhcund Limes Division of Greyhound Limes,
Inc,, by the Director of Traffic for said Division, and by the
assistant to the comptroller of said Division, Evidence on behzlf
of the Commission staff was presented by two finanmcial examiners
from the Commission's Finance and Accounts Division and three
transportation engineers f£rom the Commission's Transportation
Division. No other parties introduced evidemce., Counsel for the
City and County of San Francisco participated in the proceceding
through examination of the foregoing witnesses.

Greyhound's Director of Traffic presented an exhibit
setting forth in detail the relief sought in the application herein,

an explanation of the operations of Greyhound's Western and Central




A. 50752 hih

Divisions, and gemexal background information relating to the
present application, His testimony indicated the last imcrease in
passenger mainline fares and express rates authorized to Greyhound
became effective November 9, 1968 pursuant to Decision No. 74831

in Application No. 50366, Thet decision indicated that the increases
authorized therein would result in a rate of return of 2.5 percent
and an operating ratio (after taxes) of 98.6 pexcent for Greyhound’s
total California imtrastate operations. The witness stated that such
ratios indicate that Greyhound's operatioms have been conducted in
Celifornia under depressed rates and fares. He stated that increases
in said rates and fares are required to bring them up to a reasomable
level, and to reflect increases in costs occurring since szid rates
anéd fares were last adjusted.

Applicant’s financiszl witness presented Exhibit 2
containing statements showing results of operations for the twelve
months ended October 31, 1963; estimated operating results Zoxr the
year cnded Jume 30, 1970 a2t present fares; estimated operating
results for the same test year at proposed fares; and investment,

depreciation reserves, and rate base as of December 31, 196S. Tre

operating results for the test year do not include wage and welfare

increases resulting from the remewal of the Amalgamated Transit Unioam
contract for a pexiod of three years, effective Maxrch 1, 1969, The
recoxd indicates that such increased laboxr costs 2pply both to the
mainline operations, for which increases are sought herein, and to
commutation operations, for which no increases are sought herein,

It was indicated that Greyhound will seek further relief, on an
offset basis, to reflect the inereases in said wage costs in both
mainline and commutation fares subsequent to a deeision herein with

respect to wainline fares,




A. 50792 hjh

The tables set forth in applicant's Exhibit 2 show that
in the historical year, applicant's total California intrastate
operations were conducted at a loss (after provision for income
taxes) éf $699,600, as represented by an operating ratio of 101.5
percent. For the test year at present fares, applicant's witness
estimated that total Califormia intrastate operatioas will be
cenducted at a met profit (after provision for income taxes) of
$545,500, as xeprescnted by an operating ratio of ¢8.9 percent.
For the test year at proposed fares, the witness estimated that
total Californiz intrastate operations will be conducted at a net
profit (after provision for income taxes) of $1,935,300, resulting
in rate of return of 6.5 percent and an operating ratio (after
taxes) of 96.2 percent.

4 financial examiner from the Commission staff presented
in evidence Exhibit 6, a study on the cost of money and rate of
return for Greyhound's California intrastate operations. It was

this witness's conclusien that a rate of return of 7 percent fox

Greyhound's tgtal California intrastate operations would z=ot be

unreasonable, The witness indicated that said rate of returz is

at the lower end of a reasonable range for the operations here under
consideration., It was the witness's opinion that the request herein
for a rate of return of 7 percent, as stated in the application,
precluded him from recemmending a range of reasonsvle rates of
return which would have included an upper limit., Applicant presented

no rebuttal testimony to this presentation.

L/ lhe 7 percent inCrastate rate Of retWrn InCOXpOrates COSL LacTOLS.
of 3.17 percent Zor common stock equity and 4,99 percent for
long~term obligations. :




A. 50792 hin

A financial examiner and a transportation engineer
presented in evidence Exhibit 4, which is a study of Greyhound's
affiliated companies. This exhibit shows that certain of the newer
busses (MCI series) operated by Greyhoumd were manufactured by
affiliatedzcompanies and were purchased from said affiliates by
Greyhound. The staff f£inancial examiner proposed that an adjust~
ment ke made to Greyhound's recorded operating property accounts to
reflect a reduction in the profit of said affiliztes. The exhibit
degeribes in detail the rationale used by this Commission iz making
similar adjustments to the operating properties of other utilities
which purchase materials and serxrvices from affiliates, The witness
developed alternate adjustments for consideration of the Commission.
An adjustment to a 7 percent rate of return on average net plant
investment for these affiliates was caleulated, based oz the rationcie
adopted by the Commission in making the so-called ‘Westexrn Electric™

adjustment in Pacific Teleniione Company, Decision No, 74917, dated

November 6, 1953, in Application No, 49142, An alternative adjust-
ment to a 12 percent rate of return on net plant investment for the
MCI companies was also czlculated, based, in part, on the rationale

set forth in the Proposed Report of the Presiding Commissiomer and

Examiner, dated April 15, 19569, in3Genera1 Telephone Company of

California, Application No., 49835, This witness made no

recommendation as to the adoption of either altexnate.

4/ Saild ailliiates are Motor Coach Industries, Limited (Winnipegz,
Canada), a wholly owned subsidiary of Greyhound Lines of Canada
Ltd,, walch in turn is approximately 62 percent owaned by
Greyhound Lines, Inc.; and liotor Coach Industrics, Ime. (Pembina,
Noxrth Dakota), a wholly owmed subsidiary of The Grevhound
Coxrporation. MCI, Ltd, supplies bus bLody shells to MCI, Inc.
Practicariy all of MCI, Imc. production of Dusses is sold to
Greyhound Lines, Inc. for use throughout the United States.

Followingz submission of the application hexein, Lecisiom

No. 75273 dated July 1, 1969 was issued, which substantially
adopted the Proposed Report. Said decision and Proposed

Deport made adjustments to reflect a2 12 percent return on
stockholders® equity, rather than on average net plant investment.

-5-




A. 50762 hin

The tramsportation engincer testifying to Exhibit &
presented recommendations and conclusions with respect to his
analysis of the operations of General Fire and Caswalty Company,

2 wholly owned subsidiary of The Greyhound Corporationm. The witness
proposed that an adjustment be made to reduce insuxance expense
recorded on the books of Western Greyhound Lines Division in the
amount of $237,700 for 1968, to reflect reductions In premiums paid
by that Division to Gemeral Fire and Casualty Company. Tke witness
also analyzed administrative and advertising expense allocations
from The Greyhound Corporation to Greyhound's Western Division, and
concluded that no adiustment should be made therein. The report

in Exhibit 4 also contains other analyses and conclusions which need
not be discussed in detail in this interim opinion.

No evidence relating to "affiliated imterests” adjustwents
has been presented by any party in prior fare or rate applications
of Greyhound.4 The president of Western Greyhound Lines testified

1t 2lthough Greyhound kmew that such staff studies were in progress,
the company had no knowledge of the magnitude of the adjustments
which could result therefrom., The witness stated that Greyhound
intends to make in-depth studies of this subject, which will require
several months to complete, Tae witness testified that Greyiound
is in immediate nced of additiomal revenues, and does not desire to
delay the conclusion of the proceeding umtil the "affiliated
interests” issue is fully litigated., The witness requested that an
interim order be issued, so that seme relief could be accorded to

Greyhound, Greyhound will not contest “affiliated interests®

&L It was indicated omn thie rccord an the grocebdlng Leadinz to

Decision No. 69539 (04 Cal, P.U.C. 641 the Commission

staff intended to make studies looking to "affiliated imnterests"”
adjustments.




A. 50792 hih

adjustments in the interim phase of the proceeding, bdbut would accept
the staff adjustments without conceding their merits. It was agreed
to submit the proceeding for an interim order to provide for

Greyhound's immediate revenue needs, and to postpone further hearings

with respect to "affilizted interests' adjustments until Greyhound

has completed its studies and all parties are ready to proceed.,

Exhibit 5 (as amended by Exhibit 7) is a report on
Grevhound's request for fare and rate increases, which was jointly
prepared by a finencial examiner and two transportation emgincers
of the Commission's staff. The exhibit contains f£inancial and
accounting data relating to an historical period; studies of
opcrations, sexvice and passenger trends; and results of operation
for am historical period and for a future year. The actual resulls
of Greyhound's total California intrastate operations for the year
ended October 31, 1968, as set forta imn Exhibit 5, show that
Creyhound ‘incurred a net operating loss (after provision for income
taxes) of $871,000, as represented by an operating ratio of 101.9
percent, No "affiliated intercsts' adjustments for busses were made
for this historical period,

Exhibits 5 and 7 also contain estimates of operating
results for the year cnding June 30, 1970, under present and
proposed fares. The estimates for a future year reflect adjustments
To rate base to provide a reduction in oxigimal costs of MCI busses,
based on rates of return om a2verage net piant investment to MCI, Inec.
and to IiCI, Ltd. of 7 percent on busses purchased by Greyhound,

The test year estimate of operating results under present Zares
indicates that total California intrastate operations would be
conducted at a ioss. The following table depicts the staff

engineex's estimates of operating results at proposed fares and




A. 50792 hih

express rates, excluding cost inereases resulting fxom wage contracts
effective March 1, 1969, derived from data in Exhibits 5 and 7,

and revisions thereto.

TABLE 1

Greyhound Lines, Inc.

(Westerm Greyhound Lines Division)
Estimates of QOperating Results
Undex Proposed Fares and Express Rates
For Yeaxr Ended June 30, 1970

(bmounts in Thousands)

California Intrastate
‘lotal Main Line Local

Revenues $52,938  $40,628 $12,310
Expenses 42,893 35,008 13,390
Operating Income 4. 040 5,620 {1,58¢)
Tncome Taxes 1,712 2,382 (670)
Net Income 2,328 3,238 (910}
Operating Ratio (%) 95.5 2.0 107.4
Rate Base | 28,538 22,510 4,729
Rete of Returm (%) ol 13.5

) = Red Figure

The staff engincer also introduced Zxhibit 11 (late-£fiied)
showing a method of increasing fares which would produce revenues
resulting in a rate of return of 7 percent £6: Greyaound’s total
Califoxnia intrastate operations.

Discussion

The recoxd shows that the historical year results of

operation, as set forth in exhibits of applicent and the Commission

staff, were developed by using the separations and allocation pro~
5

cedures adopted in a prior proceeding. The parties agreed that

2/ &xaloit /O in Applications Nos, 40057 and 40070 (Decision
Wo. 52959, 59 Cal. 2.U.C, 213, 215), and Exhibit 41 in Appiication
No. 49553 (Decision No. 7451, unreported).




A. 50762 hih

the differences between the applicant and staff operating results
for the historical year are minor and neced not be resoived on tils
record, The recoxrd shows, however, that the current allocation
procecdures require modification because of the comsolidation of the
Western and Centxal Divisioms into the Westerm Division, effective
Janwary 1, 1969, The Commission staff and Greyhound are directed to
make the studies necessary to bring the allocation procedures up-Lo-
date and to advise the Commission when such studies are completed s
that a procceding may be instituted looking to the adoption of
revised zllocation procedures.

The xrecord also shows that the test yeax estimates of

appligant and the staff are larzely premised upon the same supporting

data. The prinecipal difference between the staff exhibits and
those of applicant result from the "affiliated interests" adjustments.
In order to expedite the request for an immediate inerease, Greyhound
agreed that such adjustments may be used for the purposes of this
interim decision. However, Greyhound pointed out that the adjustment
for bDusses as used in the staff engineer's test year opexating
results was predicated upon 3 different method than was used by the
financial examiner in his study. This difference in method stems
from the different approzch used by each witness. The Zfinanedial
examiner used as a basis for his two alternate adjustments, sales
prices and costs applicable to all MCI busses purchased by Greynound
Lines, Inc., and developed adjustments per bus, by years, and in
total for the six~year historical period applicable to busses

assigned to Greyhound's Westexrn-Central Division,

worked closely together iIn the development of the wnderlying
data from which test year operating results were derived., The
differecnces in the exhibits were discussed at the Preheacing
Conference held May 21, 1969, and, except for those mentioned
above, were resolved prior to or at the hearings,

whe TECCYd SnOWS Tnat representalives 0L applicant anc e Star:i

~9=




A. 50792 hih

In contrast, the staff eagincer limited his caleculatioms
to a 7 percent return, and using the same data developed by the
financial examiner, developed a percentage reduction of bus purchase
cost applicable to 2ll busses purchasced assigned to Western-Central
Division., Since this method comsidered and utilized, in total, the
nuaber of busses, their purchase price and adjiusted purchase price
applicable to CGreyhound Lines, Inc., the resulting £lat percentage
adjustment uniforaly applied to all nurchases fLor Western~Central
Division for all years gives no weight to either fluctuating ezrnings
of the affiliates or to the number of busses purchased for assigmment
to Western-Central Division in years of substantially differing
affiliated earnings.z/

The staff engineer developed Ris proposal on the assumption
that at one time or amother all the busses owned by Greyhound could
ve operated in the Western~Central Division. Waile this is so, the
operation in the Western Division of busses assigred to other
divisions is relatively smzll, and has relatively little impact o=
operating results, Moreover, in developing rate base figures (othex
than for the MCI price adjustment) omly busses assigned to the
Western=-Central Division were used by the engineer. It appears
that to be consistent with other data used in developing test year
rate base and operating results, the MCI adjustment should be based
on busses assigned to the Western-Central Division. For the purposes
of this proceeding the method of adjustment set forth in the
financial examiner's report appears to be more appropriate and will

be adopted.

L/ <he Tccord shows that tae Zinancial cxaminer adjustec actual
prices foxr Vestern-Central purchases downward by 11.33 percent
at a 7 percent rate of returm. The engincer adjusted prices
downward by 14 percent. The total purcihase price of MCI bdusses
is $25,995,242. The reduction in rate base (for the Western-
Central Division group of busses) utilizing the method advocated
by the financial examiner is $2,547,861l; and oy the engincer is
$3,63¢9,000.

<10~




h. 50792 hih

Cther suggested changes to the staff report, as uxged
by Greyhound, involve an addition to xate base of $52,000 for
the cost of franchises, and the elimination of an increase in
miscellancous station revenues, The amownt of $68,000 for
franchises was determined to be appropriate in Decisiom
No. 6295¢ (5¢ Cal. P.U.C. 213), and should be included in xate
base, The staff engineer in Exhibit 5, estimated that
miscellancous station revenues would be $44,000 less in the test
year than in the historical year, because of reductions in
passenger traffic, In Exhibit 7, the estimate was revised to
reflect a 10 percent increase'in.miscellaneous station revenues,
based on the assumption that such revenues would be increased
in proportion to the increase in fares sought herein. The recoxd
shows that some of the sources of revenues inciuded in this
generic grouping are subjcct to contracts which may not de
susceptible to revision ia the test year, and other sources of
revenus are related direetly to passeager traffic which will
decrease in the test yecar. TFor the purposss of this proceeding,
it is reasomable to assume that miscellancous station revenues
will be at the same level in the test year as in the historiczal
yeaxr.

The following table depicts the staff's estimated
results of operations undexr fares and xates proposed herein (as

set forth in Tzble 1), modified to zeflect the changes adopted

above »




A. 50792 hih

TAZLE 2

Greyhound Lines, Inc.

(Western Greyhound Lines Division)
Revised Estimates of Operating Results
Undez Proposed Fares and Express Rates

For Year Ended June 30, 1970
(Bmounts win Taousands)

California Intrastate
‘Total Yiain Line Local

Reveaues $52,852  $40,539 $12,323
Expenses 43,942 35,049 13,893
Operating Income 3,920 5,490 (1,570)
Income Taxes 1,671 2,341 (670>
Net Income 2,249 3,149 (900)
Cperating Ratio (%) 95.7 2.2 107.3
Rate Base 28,976 24,228 4,743
Rate of Return (%) 7.8 13,0 -

( ) = Red Figure

Findings and Conclusions:

The Commission finds as follows:

1, Greyhound Lines, Inc., (Western Greyhound Lines Divisior)
seecks authority to increase its Califormia intrastate mainline
passenger fares, local and joint express rates, and joint fares with
Vaca Valley Bus Lines for sexrvice to Travis Air Force Base.

2. Greyhound's total California intrastate passenger and
express operatioms were conducted at 2 loss in the year ended
October 31, 1968, and estimates developed by Greyhound and the
Commission staff show that said operationms will be conducted at 2
profit of at least $545,600 wiaich would result in a rate of retuwn
of 1.8 percent and an operating ratio of 98.¢ percent in the year

ending June 20, 1970, under present fares and express rates.




A. 50762 h3h

3. Greyhound is in need of an immediate increase in revenues
for its California intrastate operations.

4. Test-year operating results developed by the Commission
staff contain adjustments which reduce the cost of busses purchased
from affiliated bus manufacturing companies. This type of adjustment

has not been made by this Commission in deciding prior fare

applications of Greyhound. The adjustments proposed by the staff

should be adopted as reasomable £or the purpose of an intexrim
decision herein, without prejudice to other or different findings
oxr conclusions after further hearing and receipt of additional
evidence.

5. A rate of return of 7 perxcent and an opersting ratio of
approximately 956.0 percent (after taxes) will not be wmareasonable
for Greyhoumd's total California intrastate operations for the
purposes of determining Greyhound's revenue needs in the interim
phase of this proceeding.

6. Tzble 2, contained in the preceding opimion, reasonably
represents estimates of Greyhound's Califormia intrastate results
of operations under fares and express rates proposed in the applica-
tion, for the year ending June 30, 1970. California intrastate
operxating results, as shown in Table 2, do not contain a provision
for increased wages and fringe benefits applicable umder driver wage
contracts effective Maxch 1, 126¢.

7. Table 2 indicates that Greyhound's operations undex
proposed fares and express rates will result in a rate of retuxn of
7.8 pexcent, and an operating ratio of 95.7 percent, which are in
excess of those found not unrecasonable in Finding 5 hereof. To the
extent that the proposed increased fares and express rates produce a
rate of return and an operating ratio in excess of those found
reasonable in Finding 5, such fares and express rates have not been

shown to be justified,




A. 50792 hjh

8. Increased fares and express rates, as set forth in the
order herein, will produce a rate of return of approximately
7 pexcent and an operating ratio of approximately 96.1 percent.
Said increased fares and express rates will be reasonable and are
justified as interim farxes and express rates,

The Commission concludes:

1. 1Increased fares and express rates, as set forth in the
ordexr which follows, should be authorized as interim fares and
express rates. (The mainline fares result in an incresse of
2.02 percent, and the express rates are those set forth in the
application. Mo increase is provided in the Travis Aix Force 2ase
faxres, inasmuch as those fares arxe based on rates above the system
scale and military operations produce the most favorable rate of
return and operating ratio of any segment of California intrastate
operations,)

2, Further hearings in this application should be scheduled
for the receipt of additiomal evidence concerning the so-called
"affiliated interests" adiustments proposed herein, and a ressomzble
rate of return applicable to final rates.

3. This matter should be placed on the calendar when
Greyhound and the Commission staff have advised the Commission

they are ready to proceed.

INTERIM CRDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Greyhound Lires, Inc. (Western Greyhound Lines Division)

is hereby authorized to establish the following mainline passenger

fares:




A, 50792 hih *

(2) ONE-WAY DISTANCE FARES

Miles Rate Per Mile With No Fare
Over 2ut Not Over (in cents) Less Than Fare For:

0 25 £ .00 Minimum Fare
25 50 3.74 25 Miles
50 100 3.53 50 Miles

150 3.21 100 Miles

200 3.03 150 Miles

250 3.00 200 Miles

250 300 2.% 250 Miles
300 400 2.37 300 Miles
- 2.8 400 Miles

MIinimum F2Xe o v o o = o » « « « 35 cents

Rodnd-trip Fare o« o « o o o o o o L3807 of one-way fare

(b) Except as otherwise provided, any increased
one-way fares resulting in amounts less than
60 cents and not ending in "0" or 5" cents
and any increased round-trip fares resuiting
in amounts less than $1,10 and not ending in
"0" or 5" cents may be further inereased to
the next higher amount endirg in "0 or
5" cents, as the case may be, Any increase
in ome-way fares resulting in amounts greater
than 60 cents and any increased round-trip
fares resulting in amounts grecter
$1.1C shall be roumded to the nearest cent,
one~half being considered nearxest to the
next highex cent.

2, Yending establishment of the specific fares authorized in
paragraph 1 hereof, applicant is authorized to make effective
increases in said passenger fares by means of appropriate comversion
tables, provided that said inereased fares do mot exceed the fares
authorized in paragraph 1 herecoZ.

3. Applicant is authorized to comstruct farecs between mainline
and branch line points as requesféd.in the application.

4. Greyhound Lines, In¢, and carriers named in the amended
application herein, are authorized to increase express rates as
proposed in the application and amendment.

5. The tariff publications authorized to be made as a result
of the order hercin may be made effective not eariier than ome dey
after the effective date of this order om mot less than ome day's

notice to the Commission and the public.




A. 50752 hijh * *

6, The authority granted herein shall expire unless exercised
within ninety days after the effective date of this order.

7. 1In addition to the required posting and filing of tariffs,
applicant shall give notice to the public of the fare increases
established pursuant to the order herein by the posting of a printed
explanation of its fares in its busses and terminals. Such notice
shall be posted not less than five days before the effective date
of the fare changes and shall remain posted for a period of not less
than thirty days,

The effective date of this ozder shall be =< deye

after the date hereof,

Dated at ' , California, this ;;aél/7¢2L

day of

Copmzsstonop Fred P. Morrissey, being
RDecossarily adsent, 41¢ not participate
iz the disposition of this proceoding.




